TOWN OF COWPENS SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING May 15, 2018

The Town of Cowpens held a special meeting on Tuesday, May 15, 2018, at 6:00 p.m. Present were Council Members Roy Logan, Jarred S. Spencer, and Thomas Voelker. Absent: Brenda J. Adair and Mayor Michael Hamrick.

Jarred S. Spencer called the meeting to order and Roy Logan held prayer.

Approval of Agenda

Roy Logan made a motion approve the agenda for May 15, 2018, adding the Fire Department budget adjustments and budget, and a Proclamation for Peace Officers Memorial Day, second by Thomas Voelker and carried.

Fire Department Adjustments

Chief Blanton reviewed the adjustments for 2017-2018. The adjustments will be continued until the next meeting.

Fire Department Budget 2018-2019

Chief Blanton presented his budget for the fiscal years 2018-2019. After reviewing the budget Thomas Voelker made a motion to approve first reading of the Fire Department Anticipated Budget for 2018-2019, second by Roy Logan and carried.

Resolution – Peace Officers Memorial Day

Council Jarred S. Spencer presented a Resolution directing that all flags on Town buildings be flown at half-staff on May 15, 2018, in recognition of Peace Officers' Memorial Day and in memory of those law enforcement officers, who through their courageous deeds, have made the ultimate sacrifice in service to their community or have become disabled in their performance of duty, and to honor those law enforcement officers presently serving the community.

Small Wireless Facilities Ordinance

Roy Logan made a motion to approve the second reading on an ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE STANDARDS FOR THE PLACEMENT OF SMALL WIRELESS FACILITIES IN COVERED AREAS IN THE TOWN OF COWPENS, SOUTH CAROLINA; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. The motion was second by Thomas Voelker and carried.

Business License Ordinance

Town Council reviewed information regarding changes to the business license ordinance. The changes will be reviewed again before full council during the next meeting.

Hazard Mitigation Resolution

Steve Bolin presented a Resolution to adopt Spartanburg County's Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. Council will consider this Resolution during the next meeting.

Budget Workshop

Council reviewed information presented for the budget workshop. This information will be considered during the next meeting.

Page Two May 15, 2018

Thomas Vasilian			aaaaaad bu Dau	1
Thomas voeiker	made a motior	i to adiourn.	secona by kov	Logan and carried.

	Mayor Michael D. Hamrick	
	Mayor Pro-Tem Brenda J. Adair	
	Council Member Roy Logan	
Attest:	Council Member Jarred S. Spencer	
Teresa Carter, Town Clerk	Council Member Thomas Voelker	